The ΔEVE is measured per currency for all six prescribed interest rate shock

scenarios (Parallel up，Parallel down，Steeper，Flattener，Short rate up，Short rate

down), given by the regulatory authority‘s standardized framework, and take

maximum of the worst aggregated reductions to EVE as the results.

Net interest income volatility ratio (―NII‖) refers to the ratio of changes in a bank‘s

income in the next year to its net interest income budget in the parallel interest rate

shock scenarios as defined in the standardized framework;

NII =ΔNII / Net Interest Income Budget

The ΔNII is measured using the parallel interest rate shock scenarios for assets,

liabilities and off-balance items for the coming year under the regulatory authority‘s

standardized framework.

According to internal regulation, the bank should comply with EVE limits (20 Million

CNY or equivalent) and NII (not exceeding 20%) set by the Head Office.

The table below shows the Bank‘s ΔEVE and ΔNII as at Dec 2021 and Dec 2022. The

Bank meets the regulatory requirements.

IRRBB1: Quantitative information on IRRBB

In reporting currency

(AED)
∆EVE ∆NII

Period Dec 2022 Dec 2021 Dec 2022 Dec 2021

Parallel up   7,287  1,267   -2,079 2,094

Parallel down   -7,337 -1,301  2,079 -2,094

Steeper   -6,160   -1,190

Flattener   7,807   -1,483

46

Short rate up   10,109   1,883

Short rate down   -10,207   -1,931

Maximum   10,109   1,883

Period Dec 2022 Dec 2021

Tier 1 capital 395,891  376,040

7.5 Operational Risk

ORA: General qualitative information on a bank’s operational risk framework

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes,

people and systems or from external events. While including legal risk, but excluding

strategic and reputational risk, damage to the Bank‘s reputation, legal or regulatory

implications, financial losses and other factors are being considered when assessing

impact of operational risk events.

Operational risk is inherent in all dimensions of the Bank, including all banking

products, activities, processes and systems; therefore the effective management of